
July 9, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
          
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, July 9, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda  
     
 
Approval of the closed session minutes from June 11, 2014 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from June 25, 2014.  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• SECTION 5311 RURAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM - $152,389.00 
These funds will be used to continue the County’s effort to bring reliable transportation services to 
the rural parts of Gloucester County.  Transportation will be made available to transit rural 
residents to non-emergency medical appointments and to various shopping facilities.  

 
• LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS - 

$273,535.00 
The purpose of this program is to further support emergency readiness of public health 
departments by upgrading, integrating and evaluating local public health jurisdictions 
preparedness for response of terrorism, pandemic influenza and other public health 
emergencies.  Funding for this program has been declining as the State has been regionalizing 
parts of this program.  

 
• WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY - $1,914,476.00 

The purpose of the Work First New Jersey program is to provide workforce readiness training to 
residents who are currently receiving public assistance.  The training the clients receive may be 
literacy training, work readiness preparation or individual training accounts provided for vocational 
training.  The County has the responsibility of Case Management which entails working directly 
with clients to provide assistance that is needed for the clients to become employed.  Assistance 
may be in the form of day care, transportation, clothing or any other necessity which will assist 
the client find and maintain employment.  

 
• MEGAN’S LAW GRANT - $7,605.00 

These funds are to be used to supplement the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office operating 
budget to implement the requirements of Megan’s Law.  This program provides community 
notification of moderate and high risk sexual offenders living and/or working in Gloucester 
County. 

 
• EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - $10,418.00 

This grant will provide funds to enhance Deptford Township’s Community Policing Unit.  Funds 
will be used for officer overtime during community policing events.  Funds will also purchase 
equipment and materials for those events.  Ten percent of the award will fund the grant 
administrative cost of the Prosecutor’s Office. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTIFICATION OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT FOR THE YEAR 2013. 
 
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-4, the governing body of every local unit is required to have made an 
annual audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions.  The Annual Audit for the year 2013 has now 
been completed and a copy received by each member of the governing body.  This resolution is required 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5 to confirm that each member of the Board of Chosen Freeholders has received 
a copy of the annual audit and, at a minimum, reviewed the section entitled “Comments and 
Recommendations”. 
 
 
 



July 9, 2014             Page 2 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT 
COMPLAINTS OF TURNERSVILLE PARTNERS, LLC. VS. WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, DOCKET 
NUMBERS 006314-2013, 000365-2014. 
 
The Plaintiff, Turnersville Partners, LLC vs. Washington Township, represented by the law firm Zipp and 
Tannenbaum, LLC, filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as 
Block 196.01, Lot 1, and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate 
appraisers engaged by the taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling 
outstanding claims pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1. 

 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN OFF-CAMPUS FEDERAL WORK STUDY 
AGREEMENT WITH ROWAN UNIVERSITY FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
Rowan University has invited the County of Gloucester to participate in the Federal Off-Campus Work 
Study Program which it sponsors, making Rowan’s students available to the County to work in County 
operations.  This affords students the opportunity to engage in meaningful and educational work which 
will introduce them to career prospects. This will authorize the off-campus federal work study agreement 
from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, at no cost to the County. 
 
A-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY MUNICIPAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR A TERM OF ONE (1) YEAR 
FROM JULY 1, 2014 to JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
This is a Resolution to appoint members to the Gloucester County Municipal Economic Development 
Council.  The Council consists of one representative from each participating municipality.  The 
representatives are designated by the municipality’s Mayor and Town Council Members.  
Representatives from various County departments who participate in economic development related 
programs are also appointed. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN TO USE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $50,000.00 FROM JULY 
9, 2014 TO JULY 8, 2015 FOR A PROJECT TO MITIGATE METHANE BUILD-UP BENEATH THE 
TOWNSHIP RECREATIONAL FACILITY.  
 
The Planning Division’s Housing and Community Development Program is requesting the approval of an 
Agreement with the Township of Franklin for the construction of an active soil vapor extraction & passive 
venting system to mitigate methane gas built-up beneath the municipally owned recreation facility 
(formerly the township landfill) thereby abating the detriment to public health and safety.  This is an 
approved Public Facilities Project using Community Development Block Grant Funds in the amount of 
$50,000.00 from July 9, 2014 to July 8, 2015. 
 
C-2  RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2014 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN ENCOMPASSING THE PY 2014 
URBAN COUNTY ENTITLEMENT AND WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS AND THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM. 
 
The Department of Public Works, Planning Division’s Housing and Community Development Program is 
seeking Freeholder approval of its upcoming 2014-2015 Program Year Annual Action Plan to assist low 
and moderate income individuals and families with housing, infrastructure, Public Services, ADA Barrier 
Free Activities and community development opportunities within the County.  Program Year begins  
September 1, 2014 with an allocation of $1,153,310.00 in Urban County CDBG Entitlement funds, 
$474,554.00 in HOME Investment Partnership program funds, and $147,836.00 in Washington Township 
Entitlement CDBG Funds.  In accordance with the County’s citizen participation plan, as of June 6, 2014 
the Annual Action Plan has been on display for public review and comment for a 30 day period at the 
Washington Township Municipal building, the Gloucester County Administration Building (Clerk of the 
Board’s Office) and the Government Services Complex in Clayton and on the County’s official website.     
 
C-3 RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. FOR RESURFACING AND 
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO HARRISON ST. A.K.A. MANTUA RD., COUNTY ROUTE 678 IN THE 
TOWNSHIPS OF MANTUA & EAST GREENWICH FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $924,104.34.   

This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with South State, Inc. (202 
Reeves Road, PO Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302) for the Construction of the “Resurfacing and Safety 
Improvements to Harrison St. a.k.a. Mantua Rd., County Route 678 from SH Route 45 to the NJ Turnpike 
overpass in the Townships of Mantua and East Greenwich, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” Federal 
Project #STP-0164(102) Construction, Gloucester County Engineering Project #13-02FA  (hereinafter the 
“Project”), in the amount of $924,104.34. This contract is to be awarded based upon bids that were  



July 9, 2014             Page 3 
 
publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Friday, June 13, 2014.  South State, Inc. 
has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project. The project will 
consist of milling the pavement to a depth of 2-1/2” +/- and resurfacing with a 2-1/2” and variable thick Hot 
Mix Asphalt 12.5H64 surface course. Existing deteriorated concrete vertical curb will be replaced in kind, 
and as where required on the plans. Curb ramps will be replaced in kind to meet current ADA standards. 
Bicycle safe inlet grates will be installed where needed and inlet heads will be installed to comply with the 
current storm water regulations. Long life traffic stripes and raised pavement markers will be installed on 
the new pavement surface. Non-vegetative surface treatment will not be utilized. A full traffic signal will be 
installed at the intersection of County Route 678 and County Route 632. This project is anticipated to be 
completed 60 days after notice to proceed is issued by the County. This project is 100% Federal Aid 
Funded. 
 
C-4  RESOLUTION AMENDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH FEDERICI & AKIN, 
P.A., FOR THE WILSON LAKE DAM PROJECT, IN THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON AND THE NORTH 
MAIN STREET RESURFACING PROJECT IN THE HARRISON TOWNSHIP IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $30,000.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contract Modification #02 with Federici & Akin, P.A. 
Consulting Engineers (307 Greentree Road, Sewell, NJ 08080), in the amount of $30,000.00, required for 
additional construction management and inspection services for the Wilson Lake Dam Project, in the 
Borough of Clayton and additional roadway design services for the North Main Street Resurfacing Project 
in the Township of Harrison, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” Engineering Project #13-13. The 
modification covers additional project inspection/construction management hours and design services 
which were required for the Route 45 project to include pedestrian crossing facilities not originally 
included in the project scope. Additional inspection and construction management effort was also 
required on the Wilson Lake Dam project for revisions to the concrete block slope stabilization, removal of 
unsuitable material and concrete pad outfall for the stream.  The expanded cost of $30,000.00 creates a 
new contract total of $160,000.00.  
 
C-5  RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #01-FINAL WITH SOUTH STATE 
INC. FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO CLAYTON-WILLIAMSTOWN ROAD IN 
THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $63,017.96.   
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final with South State, Inc. (202 
Reeves Road, PO Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302) for final as-built quantities to reflect work completed, in 
the amount of -$63,017.96, in association with the project “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to 
Clayton-Williamstown Road, a.k.a. East Academy Street, County Route 610 from Fries Mill Road (CR 
655) to Pop Kramer Blvd. in the Borough of Clayton, Federal Project No. STP-4024(101) Construction, 
Engineering Project #12-02FA (hereinafter the “Project”). This Project entailed milling the existing 
roadway and resurfacing with a 2” and variable thick Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5H64 surface course.  Existing 
deteriorated concrete vertical curb was replaced in kind, where required. Curb ramps were replaced to  
meet current ADA standards. Bicycle safe inlet grates were installed where needed and inlet heads will 
be installed to comply with the current storm water regulations. Long life traffic stripes and raised 
pavement markers were installed on the new pavement surface. Existing steel beam guide rail was 
upgraded and end treatments were replaced with current crashworthy end sections. Bike lanes were  
added along the project length.  Restriping and signing of the adjoining pavement sections on Fries Mill 
Road (CR655) at the Scotland Run Park access was completed through the signalized intersection at 
Academy Street (CR610) to the project beginning.  The existing bike lanes to Scotland Run Park are now 
linked, and additionally signing was added along the existing Clayton Loop Bike Trail.  Signing and 
striping for the bike lane connection along Delsea Drive in Glassboro and Clayton as well as Howard and 
Clinton Avenues in Clayton was included in the project scope. This project is 100 % Federally funded, 
Federal Project No. STP-COOS (043), Engineering Project #12-02FA. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #03-INCREASE WITH P&A 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF EGG HARBOR ROAD, COUNTY ROUTE 
630, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $414,233.24.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Contract Change Order #03-Increase in the amount of 
$414,233.24 for a total revised contract amount of $6,762,995.13 between the County and P & A 
Construction, Inc. Contract Change Order #03-Increase is necessitated by revisions in quantities for utility 
conflicts. The Change Order includes various increases and decreases to reflect as-built conditions, 
supplemental items added for actual field conditions and an increase in HMA base, for the Engineering 
Project “Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, Washington Township.” This project is 
100% Federal Aid funded, Federal Project No. STP-4048(106) CON. This contract was awarded based 
upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, July 31, 
2013.  P & A Construction, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 
the Project, for an original contract in the total amount of $6,209,751.69. This project is 100% Federal Aid 
Funded.  
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AMENDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH PENNONI 
ASSOCIATES, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contract Modification #01 with Pennoni Associates, 
Inc. (515 Grove Street, Suite 1B, Haddon Heights, NJ 08035), in the amount of $20,000.00, for additional 
Professional Engineering, Management and Inspection, Environmental and Design Services necessary  
 



July 9, 2014             Page 4 
 
for County Capital Projects for this added scope of work for the “2013 Capital Projects Management: 
Professional Services Contract for the Provision of Professional Engineering, Construction Inspection, 
and Environmental Services for Gloucester County Capital Projects,” Engineering Project #14-06. The 
expanded cost of $20,000.00 creates a new contract total of $90,000.00.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY AND ROWAN UNIVERSITY FOR THE SHARED SPONSORSHIP OF THE MEGAN M. 
GIORDANO FELLOWSHIP IN PUBLIC HISTORY FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 TO AUGUST 31, 2015 
WITH A TOTAL COST TO THE COUNTY OF $32,650.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a one-year renewal of the Agreement between the County and Rowan 
University to sponsor the Megan M. Giordano Fellowship in Public History.  Gloucester County will 
contribute $32,650.00 to the Fellowship and Rowan University will contribute $17,698.00. Dr. Jennifer 
Janofsky’s responsibilities will include developing historical and educational events and programming for 
the Whitall House, assisting in the design and utilization of volunteer programs, and formulating grant and 
foundation funding proposals.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE 
EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM, MEGAN’S LAW 
AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE COMPONENT GRANT #JAG 1-11-12, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $7,605.00, FROM APRIL 1, 2014 TO MARCH 31, 2015. 
 
This is a renewal grant under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant.  This year’s grant is 
for $7,605.00 for a 12 month period.  This grant will fund software license that is used for data entry and 
mapping of Megan’s Law registrants in Gloucester County. It was also fund additional software utilized by  
the investigative staff to retrieve information related to Megan’s Law cases from computers, cell phones 
and other electronic devices to be used as evidence against defendants.  This grant will provide funds for 
additional equipment necessary to the Megan’s Law Unit and would otherwise need to be funded by the 
operating budget.  Megan’s Law went into effect on October 31, 1994 and established registration and 
notification procedures to alert law enforcement, schools, community organizations, and neighbors to the 
presence of a sex offender who authorities believe may pose a risk to the community. 
 
G-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE EDWARD 
BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM, JAG #2014-H4018-NJ-DJ, 
INCLUDING THE APPLICABLE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF 
DEPTFORD, IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,418.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015. 
 
A Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) disparate allocation has been issued for the Township of Deptford in 
the amount of $10,418.00.  Deptford Township Police Department wishes to utilize awarded funds 
towards payment of overtime for tactical and/or supplemental patrols for crime suppression.  Funds will 
also be utilized to purchase technological, communication, surveillance and/or other equipment not yet 
determined.  An administrative cost of 10% of the award will be reimbursed to the Prosecutor’s Office for 
personnel time spent in the administration of this grant.  
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE FROM ATLANTIC SWITCH AND 
GENERATOR, LLC FOR DIAGNOSTIC TESTING, PARTS AND LABOR TO REPAIR THE 350KW 
PORTABLE GENERATOR ON TRI-AXLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $24,882.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the emergency purchase for the diagnostic testing, parts and labor to repair 
the 350 KW Portable Generator on Tri-Axle.  The generator was in need of diagnostic testing to reveal the 
necessary repairs. The diagnostics and related labor are included under Invoice #11474. This testing 
showed the unit to be in need of the installation of a new Diode Assembly, Exciter Rotor and related 
labor, included as Quote #14-4637. Both the Invoice and the Quote were provided by Atlantic Switch and 
Generator, LLC, located at 4108 Sylon Blvd., Hainesport, NJ 08036 for the total amount of $24,882.00.  
This generator is utilized by the Department of Emergency Response to provide power in times of need to 
many County buildings.    
 



July 9, 2014             Page 5 
 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH EAST ORANGE GENERAL HOSPITAL 
FOR THE PROVISION OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES AT THE SECURE MEDICAL UNIT LOCATED 
WITHIN THE HOSPITAL FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$500,000.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes execution of a one year agreement with East Orange General Hospital for 
provision of health care services at the Secure Medical Unit located within the hospital with the option to 
extend the contract for one (1) two (2) year term or two (2) one (1) year terms. The hospital will provide 
both inpatient and outpatient services. Gloucester County Department of Corrections will utilize the 
services at the Secure Medical Unit when an inmate’s medical needs are better met by the services 
provided in this specialized medical unit while the county will realize significant savings in security-related 
costs.   
 
G-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR 
SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF 
COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (COPS), FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014 COPS 
HIRING PROGRAM, FOR THE HIRING OF FIVE (5) ADDITIONAL CAREER LAW ENFORCEMENT 
SHERIFF’S OFFICERS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $735,303.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any and all documents necessary for submission of a grant 
application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS), 
for the Fiscal Year 2014 COPS Hiring Program, for the hiring of five (5) additional career law enforcement 
sheriff’s officers. The total amount of the grant over a 3 (three) year period, from October 1, 2014 to 
September 30, 2017, is $735,303.00. The U.S. Department of Justice will contribute 75% of the funds 
($551,478.00), and the County will contribute 25% ($183,826.00).  
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
 












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	07-09-14 - Draft Agenda
	July 9 2014 Draft Package
	July 9 Draft Package
	June 25th Minutes
	July 9, 2014 Package

	20140702125050413


